
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 

at 
2.30 PM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive 

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Ken Joynson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman), Councillor Stan Pease, 
Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Ian 
Stokes, Councillor Jeff Thompson (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer: 

 
Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 20th September 2005 and 2nd November 2005 are 

attached for information. 
(Enclosure)

  

 



6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. TRAFFIC PROBLEMS IN GRANTHAM 
 Brian Thompson From Lincolnshire County Council Highways Department will attend 

the meeting to discuss traffic problems in the Brook Street area of Grantham. 
  
8. CALL-IN: CAR PARKING CHARGES IN GRANTHAM AND STAMFORD 
 The following decision taken by the Cabinet on Monday 7th November has been the 

subject of a request for call-in by Councillors O’Hare, J. Hurst, Wilks, M. Williams and 
F. Hurst, in accordance with rule 16(c) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules: 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the tariffs proposed in Option 3 in report number DOS294 
for implementation as of April 2006; 

 
2. That fines for failure to display a valid ticket should be increased to  

£60.00 (reduced to £30.00 if paid within 7 days); 
 

3. That fines for parking for a longer period than paid for should be 
increased to £40.00 (reduced to £20.00 if paid within 7 days); 

 
4. That the cost of season tickets should be increased in line with those 

presented in report number DOS294; 
 

5. In light of representations received from members of the public, no 
charge will be introduced for parking on Sundays, bank holidays or 
evenings at this time; 

 
6. Acknowledge the time taken by Stamford Chamber of Trade and 

Commerce in putting forward its own proposals for charges. Whilst it 
could not accept these because they did not comply with the 
Council’s policy of equalisation, the Cabinet considered that there 
was some merit in some of their suggestions and requested that the 
Management Accountant consider these aspects. 

 
The reasons for exercising the call-in are: 
 

1. Decision uses car parks as a means of making money for the Council 
rather than supporting the local economy. 

2. The complete absence in the report of a survey of views from the public in 
Stamford. 

3. That as 92% of the people surveyed in Grantham said cost was the most 
important factor, to raise costs further may be financially counterproductive. 

4. That the overall level of increases in charges views car parks not as a 
service (which should at least break even) but mainly as a means of raising 
extra money. 

5. Making best use of assets as a policy means giving enough weight to the 
fact that car parks are a public asset (service) and not just a financial asset. 

  
 
 
 



CATEGORY B PRIORITY: CAR PARKING 
 
9. WELHAM STREET CAR PARK 
 The Corporate Director of Community Services to provide a report on Welham Street 

Multi-storey Car Park. 
  
10. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 The Senior Planning Officer (Policy) to update the Panel on the Local Development 

Framework. 
(Enclosure)

  
11. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 Public Information Pillars Working Group. 

 
To feedback final recommendation for information. Action notes from this meeting had 
been circulated and considered at the meeting of the Healthy Environment DSP on 8th 
November 2005. 
 
Small Business Units Working Group 
 
Notes from the meeting held on Friday 4th November. 

(To Follow)
  
12. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 (Enclosure)
  
13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Enclosure)
  
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
 

Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Vice-Chairman 
in the Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration 
Economic Development Team Leader 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor John Smith 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

 
 
 

23. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
  
24. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
25. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholson and Selby. 
  
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Mrs. Woods declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 7, 

should the Stamford bypass be discussed. Councillor Joynson declared a potential 
prejudicial interest on Agenda Item 7, should certain elements of development in 
Stamford be discussed. Both Members remained in the Room in accordance with para 
12 (2) of the Local Members Code of Conduct. 

  
27. ACTION NOTES 
 
 With the addition of Councillor Nicholson’s name as Chairman of the DSP on 21st June 

2005, these were noted. 
  
28. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 
    Noted. 

Agenda Item 5 



2 

  
29. TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN 
 
 The Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration gave a presentation on the 

Draft Town Centre Action Plan. He reminded the Panel that Town Centres and the 
development of Grantham as a sub-regional centre were Council priorities. The Action 
Plan catalogues targets and subsequent actions to meet them. Any comments from 
the Panel would be noted and fed back to the Cabinet. The Panel were given a 
general introduction, which stated that a capital budget had been allocated to cover 
on-costs and the payment of all Town Centre Managers.  
 
The Panel discussed why the Deepings was the only urban area within the District that 
had no Town Centre Manager; the Deepings Action Plan had not been developed at 
the same speed as the other areas and without a full action plan, provision of a Town 
Centre Manager would be inappropriate. Discussion ensued on the Town Centre 
Manager’s role to instigate the action plan. Capital provision of £3 million had been 
designated for town centre development over the next three years. Further Partnership 
funding would also be possible. 
 
The success of the Town Centre Management Partnerships (TCMP) was considered. 
Their effectiveness varied across the District, although some had achieved positive 
outcomes. The TCMP model for each town would need to be reviewed to establish a fit 
for purpose organisation. The most successful TCMPs had a clear vision and set of 
priorities; specific geographic focus; an appropriate balance between public and 
private sector interests; strong relations with the business community; a robust working 
structure and partner support. 
 
General actions to improve the efficacy of TCMPs included: ensuring broad aims and 
objectives for all TCMPs with clear visions and priorities; a defined area of activity; 
exploration of the establishment of a company structure to permit asset realisation; 
confirmation of the support of partners, business organisations and other groups 
behind the TCMP; monitoring and benchmarking exercises and the production of an 
Evening Economy Strategy. 
 
Panel members debated the principle of an Evening Economy Strategy; this would 
affect Council priorities including economic development, Anti-Social Behaviour and 
Street Scene. The perception and reality of anti-social behaviour were considered, as 
were steps to counter these. The Panel also discussed the roles of Town and District 
Councillors on each TCMP within the District. 
 
Grantham 
 
Actions for Grantham had been identified as a review and roll forward of the Grantham 
Town Centre Masterplan, a feasibility study for the development of the canal basin, 
marketplace pedestrianisation, the development of St. Catherine’s Road and potential 
development of Conduit Lane, reviewing the development potential of Greenwoods 
Row and St. Wulfram’s Gateway, improving the approaches from the railway station, 
investigating the potential of a rail halt at Gonerby Moor and the development of a 
visitor economy. 
 
The Panel were advised that Lincolnshire County Council had commissioned a 
transport study of Grantham, in which the possibility of rail halt had been included for 
consideration. 
 
A Panel member was concerned that discussions replicated previous plans. Members 

 



3 

were advised that, while covering many items included in the original Grantham 
Masterplan, this document was specific and identified how things should be done and 
by whom. Some projects identified in the original Masterplan had been enacted 
including the development of St. Peter’s Hill Green and Abbey Gardens. The Panel 
discussed the potential of increasing tourism to Grantham. 
 
Stamford 
 
Five key priorities had been identified by Stamford Vision, these were: the Stamford 
Gateway Project, traffic relief, the Local Development Framework, the Welland Quarter 
and car parking. Actions required would include the preparation for area action plans 
as part of the Local Development Fr
[...]
ould be of 
benefit, so long as the Council do not provide those services. Examples of how funds 
could be used include increased CCTV coverage, wardens to walk people to taxis in 
the evening or increased policing. A successful scheme in Lincoln had just been 
implemented. The businesses in the Alma Park area of Grantham expressed an 
interest in the creation of a district there. This would illustrate how BIDs, while ideal for 
Town Centres, would also be practicable in other areas.  

 



4 

 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration and 
the Economic Development Team Leader for their work on the document. 

  
30. PUBLIC INFORMATION PILLARS 
 
 The Panel considered the update report from the Partnership Project Manager and 

appointed a Grantham member, Councillor Ian Stokes, to the Working Group for the 
pilot scheme in Grantham. He would feed back to the rest of the Panel. The Panel 
commented on the example pillar that had been placed in the courtyard and were 
generally impressed with they way they looked. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
To appoint Councillor Stokes to the Public Information Pillars Working Group as 
representative for the Economic DSP. 

  
31. BUDGET PREPARATION 
 
 The previously circulated action notes of the budget Working Group from 15th August 

2005 and 12th September 2005 were noted. The Resources and Assets Portfolio 
Holder was commended for the structure of the Budget Process for 2006/07. It was 
hoped that the new Budget structure would prevent an underspend and increase 
access to additional grant funding. Members were advised that questions could be put 
to the Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
at the Local Area Assemblies. Consultation on the budget process had been included 
on the agenda of each Local Area Assembly. 

  
32. DRAFT SCRUTINY HANDBOOK 
 
 Members were impressed with the clarity and comprehensiveness of the document 

and commended the work that had been done. The Scrutiny Officer advised members 
that following consideration by all DSPs, the document would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group on October 3rd 2005, after which time it would be issued. 
It was intended that the document would be updated periodically and then reissued. 
 
Members commented that the only point of ambiguity was in reference to call in 
procedures. Text read that call-in was subject to a valid request signed by “five 
members (from any political group) or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”. Members 
observed that this should read “five members of the Council (from any political group) 
or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the document should be amended to read “Any five members of the 
Council…or the Chairman of the relevant DSP”, when discussing a valid request 
for call-in. 

  
33. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 Reports from the Grantham Canal Basin Working Group and the Rail Link Working 

Group had been circulated with the agenda. Their contents had been noted. The 
Chairman stated that he would attend a meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership on 
behalf of the Rail Link Working Group and explain the proposal to register interest. 

 



5 

 
The Team Leader for Economic Regeneration advised the Panel that a bid for match-
funding from Lincolnshire Enterprise had been successful. This would be used to 
conduct a feasibility study on the development of the canal basin. 

  
34. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 Updated performance indicators were circulated at the meeting. These were noted. 
  
35. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Correspondence had been received from Councillor Selby, requesting that the 

economic implications of closing Grantham’s Accident and Emergency department be 
considered as an item for the work programme. This was noted. 
 
The remit of the Small Business Working Group was discussed; it was clarified that 
this group had considered existing small business units and potential sites for 
development to this end. Sites had been considered in Grantham and Bourne; 
Stamford and the Deepings would be considered in due course. 

  
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 
 None. 
  
37. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting was closed at 16:52. 
  
 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2005 2.30 
PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Ken Joynson 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 

Councillor Jeff Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Management Accountant 
Public Relations Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Wheat 
Councillor Mrs. Wheat 
 
1 Member of the Local Press 
 

 
 
 

38. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
  
39. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 The Panel were notified that Councillor Brailsford would be substituting for Councillor 

Mrs. Smith for this meeting only. 
  
40. APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stokes. 
  
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
42. CAR PARKING CHARGES 
 
 The Scrutiny Officer explained that the special meeting had been called because the 

date designated for a decision within the forward plan was the 7th November 2005. The 
Chairman had felt that it would be most appropriate for the DSP to consider this item 
before the Cabinet made their decision. 
 
The Management Accountant briefly précised his report to Cabinet, number DOS294, 

 



2 

which had been circulated to Panel members prior to the meeting. A policy had been 
adopted whereby there would be a biennial review of car parking charges, with a 
minimum increase of the rate of inflation. The policy that was adopted also included 
the alignment of charges between Grantham and Stamford for shorter periods (long-
term parking was al
[...]
d be too big a jump. Points considered included: 

• Concern that an increase of 40% in Stamford may give the impression that 
they were persecuting motorists; 

• To prevent an even bigger increase in Stamford next time, some Grantham 
charges would have to be pegged if charges were to be completely in-line; 

• The need for commonality between the two major towns; 
• Given the disparity with Bourne, who have no charges, discrepancies between 

Grantham and Stamford should also be permissible in the short-term. 
 
The majority of members agreed with the principle of punitive charges for people using 
short-stay car parks for long periods and welcomed the banded charges of option two 
and three. Only a very small number of people would be eligible to pay the punitive 
rate for 4-hour parking. Members supported the option with the smallest general 
increase in charges, therefore supporting option three. To address such steep 
increases in charges to Stamford they suggested modifying the figures for Stamford. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
To recommend that the Cabinet approve Option 3 with the following 
amendments to short stay charges in Stamford: 

a) 0-1 hour should increase to 60p 

 



3 

b) 0-2 hours should increase to £1.10 
c) 0-3 hours should increase to £1.50 

 
Discussion ensued as to whether charges should be instigated for Bourne. Given the 
development of the core area, Panel members felt that it would be appropriate to begin 
to consider charging for car parking facilities in Bourne. Car parks in Bourne were 
being used for commuters on their way to Peterborough. Members were concerned 
that while they were using the facilities within the area, no money was being put back 
into the Bourne local economy. On completion of the development of the core area, 
Members felt that a car parking review of Bourne would be necessary. Suggestions 
were also made that a moderate car parking charge for the Deepings should be 
considered. Charges in Bourne and the Deepings cou
[...]
Evening parking should be reconsidered with the development of Welham 
Street Multi-Storey Car Park, Grantham. 

 



4 

 
The efficacy of charging for parking spaces for the disabled was debated. The majority 
of members felt that there should be no charge at all because of physical limitations. 
Another member felt that everyone should pay exactly the same; the concession 
should be that disabled parking spaces should be fully accessible for those with 
relevant permissions to use them, properly policed and that high quality disabled 
facilities should be ensured, including suitably placed, easy access parking spaces.  
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
As per the current policy, the DSP recommend that no charges should be made 
for parking for disabled persons. 
 
Reducing the charges recommended in option 3 for Stamford would mean that the 
projected income would be lower than stated. To compensate for the lower income, it 
was suggested that fines for not displaying a ticket should be increased to £60.00, with 
a discounted rate of £40.00 for payment within 7 days. Increasing charges for those 
who stay for periods longer than that which they had paid was also suggested 
provided there was a discretionary period of approximately ten minutes. Members did 
not support increasing these charges, because the majority of these incidents were 
genuine mistakes. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. That failure to display a ticket should result in a fine of £60.00 with a 
discounted rate of £40.00 for payment within 7 days; 

2. That parking for periods longer than paid for should continue to result 
in a fine of £30.00 with a discounted rate of £15.00 for payment within 
7 days. 

 
It was suggested that, to permit an increase in tariff by multiples of 10p, that would be 
closer to the rate of inflation, the review of car parking charges should be on a triennial 
basis. The Management Accountant explained the rationale behind the twice-yearly 
review. 
 
Members agreed with the principle of Smartca

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2005 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Stan Pease 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Corporate Director, Community Services 
Corporate Director, Finance & Strategic 
Resources 
Head of Planning Policy & Economic 
Regeneration 
Management Accountant 
PR Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
Brian Thompson (LCC - Highways) 
 
3 Members of the Public 
 
1 Member of the Local Press 
 

Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Chairman: 
Resources DSP) 
Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader of the 
Council) 
Councillor Stephen O’Hare 
Councillor Alan Parkin 
Councillor John Smith (Economic Portfolio 
Holder)  
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
Councillor Mike Taylor 
Councillor Graham Wheat 
Councillor Mrs. Mary Wheat 
Councillor John Wilks 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 
 

 
 
 

44. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 Mr. Gilman from Stamford asked for permission to record the meeting. Using his 

discretion, the Chairman said that it would be inappropriate to record the meeting 
because Panel meetings are informal and produce action notes, rather than minutes. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer read out the relevant paragraphs of the Council’s constitution. Mr. 
Gilman accepted the ruling of the Chairman. 

  
45. MEMBERSHIP 
 
 None. 
  
46. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joynson and Mrs. Woods. 



2 

  
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None declared. 
  
48. ACTION NOTES 
 
 Noted. 
  
49. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There was nothing to report. 
  
50. TRAFFIC PROBLEMS IN GRANTHAM 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Brian Thompson from Lincolnshire County Council’s 

Highways Department to the meeting and thanked him for his attendance on short 
notice. 
 
The Vice-Chairman had requested the item because of recent problems caused by the 
Brook Street/Premier Court gyratory system. 
 
Members of the public and Councillors who were not Members of the DSP were invited 
to ask questions. Issues considered included the number of simultaneous road works, 
unnecessary traffic lights controlling the left hand turn onto Brook Street and the lack 
of advanced warning that the left hand turn would be closed, why the diverted route 
(via Belton Lane, Great Gonerby), was having work done simultaneously to work 
affecting Brook Street and consequences of the gyratory system for Barrowby Road. 
 
Theoretically the plans for the gyratory system allowed sufficient room for lorries to 
manoeuvre, in practice, space was insufficient. Lorries were being forced to cut 
corners where pedestrians would be waiting to cross the road. Road works for 
Grantham had been planned until August 2007, mainly as a consequence of 
development; the magnitude necessitated several sets of works occurring 
simultaneously. It had been hoped that these works would interact. The County 
Council have few powers to control work schedules of utility companies. Advanced 
notice should have been given about the ‘no right turn’ but in the future the County 
Council would try to ensure the use of the Grantham Journal. There were few short-
term solutions for Barrowby Road but Mr. Thompson stated that the County Council 
would look at signposting and road markings. It was suggested that the County 
Council should also examine signposting for the gyratory system from the Watergate 
approach. A Panel Member reported that road markings had not been amended to 
reflect the new system. 
 
There was concern over the number of sets of traffic lights within Grantham. Mr. 
Thompson stated that the County Council were embarking on a traffic study of 
Grantham. Money had been set aside to address anything uncovered by the study 
over the next three years. A problem was also reported with the Harrowby Road/St. 
Catherine’s Road/Sandon Road area. The problem was partly caused by inappropriate 
car parking, particularly outside the police station on St. Catherine’s Road. 
 
Panel Members were interested in County Council powers to regulate utility 
companies. Notice must be given for non-emergency work; the only regulatory powers 
they had was suggesting an alternative time frame for works. The Highways 



3 

Department meet with utilities companies on an eighteen-month basis, consequences 
are limited because the majority of works are externally contracted. Discussion ensued 
about the suitability of running works cables along farmland. This is unpopular with 
companies because it would mean that they would be subject to the landowner; 
working on the public highway afforded greater freedom. The Traffic Management Act 
could mean that there would be a charge for working on public highways; Lincolnshire 
County Council would also be subject to charges. 
 
Some County Council works are done overnight but work undertaken would be more 
expensive, there would be safety implications for workers and night work would be 
inappropriate in residential areas. There would be no way to suggest utilities 
companies should work overnight. 
 
Members considered a planning condition that had been imposed; this requested that 
the developer would be required to build a bridge from Penine Way to Gonerby Hill 
Foot when development reached a certain capacity. If the development is under 
capacity, it was suggested that alternative means be found for the bridge’s 
construction. Any construction work done, unless by the County Council for highways 
reasons, could be subject to significant costs from the railways. 
 
Mr. Thompson advised that he would respond individually to any questions he had not 
been able to answer during the meeting.  

  
51. CALL-IN: CAR PARKING CHARGES IN GRANTHAM AND STAMFORD 
 
 This item was accepted as urgent business following the request for call-in of Cabinet 

Decision CO79 made on 7th November 2005. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the Panel that a request for call-in of Cabinet Decision 
CO79 had been received. The call-in request form had been signed by five members 
of the Council but the power to actually call-in a decision rested with the DSP. Upon 
hearing the reasons the request had been made, the Panel would be asked to 
consider whether to proceed. The Panel were reminded that they had previously 
considered the issue of car parking charges in Grantham and Stamford at a special 
meeting on 2nd November 2005. The Resources DSP’s Budget Working Group had 
also considered the issue on 26th October 2005.  
 
Those Members who had requested call-in stated why they had done this: 
 

• Concern over the consequences for in-town trade and that the consultation 
quoted in the report did not stipulate whether traders had been involved. The 
Cabinet decision had placed no emphasis on the potential effects for the local 
economy; 

• While safe, secure, suitable parking spaces were deemed essential; they 
should be run on a non-profit basis; 

• The debate on car parking charges should cover the whole of the District, 
including Bourne and the Deepings; 

• No specific reason had been given to justify the need for increased income 
from car parking; previous justifications had included the cost of CCTV 
provision; 

• The greatest percentage of increased income would come from Stamford. 
 
Having listened to the arguments put forward, Members of the Panel agreed to accept 
the call-in request. Members of the public and Councillors who were not members of 



4 

the Panel were given the opportunity to make comments on this item. Points raised 
included the recent increase in charges for Newark and the intention to increase them 
further within a year. A representative from the Stamford Chamber of Trade and 
Commerce represented their suggestion of off-peak and peak charges according to 
days of the week: charges should be lower from Monday to Thursday and higher on a 
Friday and Saturday, inline with the demand for spaces. This could potentially increase 
the number of visitors and maximise the use of parking spaces.  
 
The Economic Portfolio Holder stated that the Cabinet’s decision was within the 
parameters of the Council’s agreed policy. Within the Midterm Financial Strategy, the 
Council proposed to maximise its assets. The intention of the amended charging 
regime was to maximise the use of parking spaces. The Cabinet Members present 
stated that a major review of car parking across the District was being undertaken, 
which would lead to a District-wide review of car parking charges. 
 
Discussion ensued as to whether an increase in charges would be borne by local 
residents. It was felt that generally those affected by charging would be visitors to the 
towns. The majority of Panel members agreed that increased charges would not put 
tourists off visiting towns within the District. 
 
The Chairman of the Resources DSP’s Budget Working Group supported the original 
recommendations. A review of charges was incumbent upon the authority as part of 
the Comprehensive Performance Review. 
 
There was continued concern from some Members over the large percentage increase 
in charges for Stamford. It was pointed out that in many towns, charges were 
considerably higher, even with the proposed increase. There was also discussion on 
the proportion of Council Tax subsidy achieved through parking charges. It was felt 
that the quality of parking facility and signage thereto, were of greater consideration 
than charges. 
 
The Management Accountant stated that a period of on and off-peak charging had 
been trialled previously. People had found it confusing and it led to an increase in the 
number of excess charge notices. 
 
Panel Members emphasised the importance of a review of charges across the District 
on completion of the study that was being carried out. They felt that the District 
Council’s charging policy should be amended to reflect the results of the study. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. That Decision CO79 should not be referred back to Cabinet and the 
decision is therefore implemented; 

2. That the findings of the District-wide car parking review should be 
reflected in the Council’s policy. 

  
52. WELHAM STREET CAR PARK 
 
 The Corporate Director of Community Services updated the Panel on the progress of 

the Welham Street multi-storey car park project. A traffic impact study had been 
carried out to ascertain whether any highway adaptations would be necessary; 
requirements were found to be minimal. The site would have to be checked for 
archaeological remains, the most appropriate time for this was deemed to be after 
outline planning permission had been granted. The request for outline planning 
permission had been submitted and would be heard by members of the Development 



5 

Control Committee on Tuesday 6th December 2005. Tender specifications were being 
prepared and would be despatched on December 8th 2005 for return by January 9th 
2006. It was hoped that sign-off and commencement would be achieved by the 
beginning/middle of April 2006. Christmas 2006 had been set as the target for 
completion.  
 
The Panel were also advised that a tender, within budget had been received for the 
demolition of the former Kwik Save site and attached car park. Work would begin on-
site on January 9th 2006 until 17th March 2006. The site would be demolished and then 
laid out flat to act as an open car park during development of Welham Street. While 
Welham Street multi-storey was being built, attempts would be made to sell East 
Street for future development in co-ordination with opening of Welham Street car park. 
 
The Development Control Committee would consider any constraints on the aesthetics 
and elevation of the building; these would ensure that the construction is suitable for 
the area.  

  
53. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
 The Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration summarised report PLA539 

to the Economic DSP, which detailed all the work being undertaken.  
 
Statement of Community Involvement 
 
This document would demonstrate the ways that the Council would communicate in all 
future Local Development Framework (LDF) matters. The final Statement of 
Community Involvement had been advertised and submitted to the Secretary of State, 
which initiated a six-week consultation period. At the close of the consultation period, 
the Statement would be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate, who would decide 
whether investigation would be necessary. 
 
Issues and Options 
 
The issues and options consultation would constitute the first stage in the development 
of core principles. A document had been published and widely circulated. Consultation 
ended on 11th November 2005. Results would be compiled and preferred options 
would be brought forward in early 2006. 
 
Annual Monitoring Report 
 
This document would require annual production and would become increasingly 
relevant after the adoption of the LDF. It was intended that the Annual Monitoring 
Report would be presented for a Non-Key Decision within a fortnight, as a form of 
validation. 
 
Members commended the work that had been done by the Planning Department on 
such a large-scale project. 

  
54. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 Public Information Pillars Working Group 

 
The report from the PIPs Working Group had been circulated. Members were informed 
that the Healthy Environment DSP had endorsed its recommendations at their meeting 
on Tuesday 8th November 2005.  



6 

 
Small Business Units Working Group 
 
Notes had been circulated from the meeting of the Small Business Units Working 
Group held on Friday 4th November 2005. 

  
55. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 Noted. The Panel were advised that the ‘red’ figure was an estimate based on a 

number published annually. 
  
56. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Noted. It had been suggested that the Panel should receive a presentation about 

Social Enterprise. A review of the outcomes of the Markets Working Group would be 
organised in the New Year. A copy of the Economic and Community Development 
Strategy was circulated at the meeting for Members’ information. 

  
57. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES DECIDES IS URGENT. 
 
 None. 
  
58. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting was closed at 17:17. 
  
 


